

THE SCHOOL DISTRICT OF PALM BEACH COUNTY

School District Consultant Agreement

AGENDA ITEM NUMBER	BOARD MEETING DATE		
	January 24, 2007		
CONTACT		PX	
Alison Adler		50929	
SCHOOL / DEPARTMENT			
Safe Schools			

Agreement between the School Board of Palm Beach County and

		Cha	racter Deve	lopment Gr	oup		
THIS AGREEM	IENT is entered	into this	day	of Janua	ry , 2007	_ by and betwee	en the SCHOOL
BOARD OF PA hereinafter refe	LM BEACH CO	UNTY, hereinafi sultant".	er referred to as	"Board" and $_$	Character	r Development	Group ,
	s, the Board des rvices to the Bo	ires to enter into ard; and	this Agreement	with the Consu	Itant, providing,	among other thi	ings, for the
		t desires to ente ditions hereinaft		ment with respe	ct to his/her (he	reinafter his) se	rvices to the
		t is specially trai edentials to perf			ry skills, experie	ence, education	and
NOW, THE	REFORE, the E	Board and the Co	onsultant agree	as follows:			
	-	ement shall com		muary 25, 2007	and shall en	d on <u>May</u> 3	1, 2007
A. The	e Consultant sha	all perform the fo	ollowing service:	3.			
wil	ll also conduct	onduct final rev training at the 20 aracter develop	007 Single Scho	ol Culture Conf	erence. The trai	ning complies v	Blackboard. He with the state
Jan		cation of service hrough May 31, ch		cation Network	in Boynton Be	ach and the Con	vention Center
3. CONSU	JLTANT BACK	GROUND INFO	RMATION				
Educati	on North Care	olina State Univ	ersity, Ed.D.				
Position	n and Address	Consultant - 37	03 Brown Bark	Drive, Greensb	oro, North Caro	lina 27425-513	5
Target (Group/School/D	epartment Sch	ool District Per	sonnel			
ίχοτααΑ	mate Number to	be Served 80	0 teachers and s	taff			
4 EVALU	IATION/FOLLO	W-IIP METHOD	1				
Evaluat	ion of the Const	ıltant shall be pr	ovided by	Alison Adler,	Chief, Safety ar	nd Learning Env	rironment
		intervals and in					
FINANCIAL IN					<u> </u>	·············	·
The financia		\$6,600.00	The source	of funds is Sa	fe and Drug Fre	e Schools Entit	lement Grant
DEPT	FUND	FUNC	ACCT	PROGRAM	BUDG, MGR.	LOCAL CODE	AWARD YEAR
9010	4341	6302	531010	6551	SS01	000	2007

5. COMPLIANCE WITH POLICIES AND LAWS

The Consultant shall comply with all current School Board of Palm Beach County's Policies. The School Board's policies are located at http://www.palmbeach.k12.fl.us/ or www.schoolboardpolicies.com and are incorporated herein. It shall be the Consultant's responsibility to comply with all School Board Policies as they may be modified from time to time during the term of this Agreement. The Consultant shall abide by all applicable federal, state and local laws.

6. COMPENSATION

A. The School Board shall pay the Consultant the maximum sum of (write out amount)								
		Six thousand six hundred dollars						
		(\$ 6,600.00	_), for a maximum of	NA	_ hours which is based u	pon the following rat	le schedule.	
		Daily Rate:	Half Day Rate:					
		Hourly Rate:			Flat Rate:	X		
		I grant permissi	on for any or all parts o	f this pre	sentation to be videotaped	d. 🗌 Yes 🛛 No)	
	B.	been fully and s substantiate the	atisfactorily performed. full and satisfactory pe	The Cor	Board verifies that all send isultant shall submit to the ce of the services for which d and approve the invoice	Board any docume h payment is reques	ntation necessary to	
		Alison Adler, C	hief, Safety and Learn	ing Envir	onment			
7.	CO	NFIDENTIALITY	OF STUDENT RECO	RDS				
	The Consultant is subject to all School District obligations relating to compliance with student records confidentiali laws. By signing this Agreement, the Consultant acknowledges and agrees to comply with the Family Educational and Privacy Act (FERPA) and all State and Federal Laws relating to the confidentiality of student records.						nily Educational Right	
	X	☑ Consultant will not receive student Information.						
			eceive student Informa to Consultant receiving		Release or Transfer of Sta information.	udent Information (P	BSD 0313) will be	
		legitimate educa accordance with	ational interests in the i	nformatio 5.50 and s	ce parental consent will no in, Consultant shall hereby shall enter into the Adden orated herein.	be deemed an "oth	ner school official" in	

8. BACKGROUND CHECKS/FINGERPRINTING

The Jessica Lundsford Act: All individuals who are permitted access on school grounds when students are present, individuals who will have direct contact with children or any student of the School District, or who will have access to or control of school funds must be fingerprinted and background checked. Consultant agrees to undergo a background check and fingerprinting if he/she is an individual who meets any of the above conditions and to require that all individuals in the organization who meet any of the conditions to submit to a background check, including fingerprinting by the School District's Police Department, at the sole cost of Consultant. Consultant shall not begin providing services contemplated by this Agreement until Consultant receives notice of clearance by the School District. The School Board, nor its members, officers, employees, or agents, shall not be liable under any legal theory for any kind of claim whatsoever for the rejection of Consultant (or discontinuation of Consultant's services) on the basis of these compliance obligations. Consultant agrees that neither the Consultant, nor any employee, agent or representative of the Consultant who has been convicted or who is currently under investigation for a crime delineated in Florida Statutes §435.04 will be employed in the performance of this contract.

9. INDEPENDENT CONTRACTOR

The Consultant is, for all purposes arising under this Agreement, an independent contractor, the Consultant and its officers, agents or employees may not, under any circumstances, hold themselves out to anyone as being officers, agents or employees of the Board. No officer, agent or employee of the Consultant or Board shall be deemed an officer, agent or employee of the other party. Neither the Consultant nor Board, nor any officer, agent or employee thereof, shall be entitled to any benefits to which employees of the other party are entitled, including, but not limited to, overtime, retirement benefits, workers compensation benefits, injury leave, or other leave benefits.

10. OWNERSHIP

- A. All reports, studies, information, data, statistics, forms, designs, plans, procedures, systems, and other materials produced by the Consultant under this Agreement shall be the sole and exclusive property of Board. No such materials produced, either in whole or in part, under this Agreement shall be subject to private use, copyright or patent right by the Consultant in the United States or in any other country without the express written consent of Board.
- B. Board shall have unrestricted authority to publish, disclose, distribute and otherwise use, copyright or patent any such materials produced by the Consultant under this Agreement.

11. INDEMNIFICATION/HOLD HARMLESS

The Consultant shall, in addition to any other obligation to indemnify the Palm Beach County School Board and to the fullest extent permitted by law, protect, defend, indemnify and hold harmless the School District, their agents, officers, elected officials and employees from and against all claims, actions, liabilities, losses (including economic losses), costs arising out of any actual or alleged bodily injury, sickness, disease or death, or injury to or destruction of tangible property including the loss of use resulting there from, or any other damage or loss arising out of, or claimed to have resulted in whole or in part from any actual or alleged act or omission of the Consultant, or anyone directly or indirectly employed by them, or of anyone for whose acts any of them may be liable in the performance of the work; or violation of law, statute, ordinance, governmental administration order, rule or regulation in the performance of the work; claims or actions made by the Consultant or other party performing the work. The indemnification obligations hereunder shall not be limited to any limitation on the amount, type of damages, compensation or benefits payable by or for Consultant under workers' compensation acts; disability benefit acts, other employee benefit acts or any statutory bar. Any cost or expenses, including attorney's fees, incurred by the Palm Beach County School District to enforce this agreement shall be borne by the Consultant. The Consultant recognizes the broad nature of this indemnification and hold harmless article, and voluntarily makes this covenant for good and valuable consideration provided by the School Board in support of this indemnification in accordance with the laws of the State of Florida. This article will survive the termination of this Agreement.

	Agreement.
12.	Travel is is is not allowable for this contract. Estimated travel expense is not to exceed NA for the term of the contract. The Consultant agrees to submit all necessary documentation and proof of expenses in accordance with F. S. § 1 12.061 and School Board Policy #6.01. The Consultant further agrees that reimbursement for travel must be submitted on travel reimbursement forms with the rates determined by F.S. § 112.061 and School Board Policy 6.01 and must be authorized by the appropriate administrator(s).
13.	AMENDMENT
	This Agreement may be amended only with the mutual consent of the parties. All amendments must be in writing and must be approved by the School Board.
14.	ASSIGNMENT
	Neither the Consultant nor the Board may assign or transfer any interest in this Agreement without the prior written consent of the other party.
15.	GOVERNING LAW AND VENUE
	This Agreement shall be construed in accordance with the laws of the State of Florida. Any dispute with respect to this Agreement is subject to the laws of Florida, venue in Palm Beach County, Florida. Each Party shall be responsible for its own attorney's fees and costs incurred as a result of any action or proceeding under this agreement.
16.	TERMINATION
	The Board reserves the right to terminate this contract at any time and for any reason, upon giving thirty (30) days notice to the other party. If said contract should be terminated for convenience as provided herein, the Board will be relieved of all obligations under said contract and the Board will only be required to pay that amount of the contract actually performed to the date of termination with no payment due for unperformed work or lost profits. In the event School Board determines that the Consultant's services are not being performed as agreed upon, the Consultant shall be deemed to be in default and the School Board reserves the right to cancel this contract with five (5) days notice and to withhold all monies due the Consultant until such time as the Board, in its sole discretion shall determine whether to have the contract services completed by others or to cease obtaining the services. In the event that the Board determines to have the contract completed by others, the Consultant shall be liable for any costs of completion in excess of that called for in this contract. In the event that the Board determines not to have the contract completed by others, the Consultant shall be paid for the services that it satisfactorily performed prior to the termination but, in no event, shall the Consultant be paid for any work not actually performed or for lost profits.
17.	In the event that it is determined that a termination for cause was unjustified, the termination shall be deemed a termination for convenience and the Consultant shall be entitled to payment only for work actually performed prior to the termination and to any additional sums. MINORITY STATUS
	The School District strongly encourages active minority/women business enterprise participation with all professional services. The Consultant certifies that:
	This business is minority owned and operated (minimum 51%) \square Yes \square No
	If a consultant not representing a firm, I am a minority.
	If either statement above was checked yes, please indicate minority group.
	☐ Black or African American ☐ Asian ☐ Native Hawaiian or Other Pacific Islander ☐ Hispanic or Latino
	American Indian or Alaskan Native Disabled White Female Dither

PBC SCHOOLS/\$AFTY&PRE Fax:5614348862

Dec 5 2006

P. 05

18. LE	AL REVIE	W
--------	----------	---

The parties hereto represent that they have reviewed the Agreement and have sought legal advice concerning the legal significance and ramifications of the provisions contained herein.

19. NOTICES

Any notice permitted or required under this Agreement shall be in writing and signed by the party giving or serving the same, and shall be served either by personal delivery or certified mail to the following persons and at the following

Consultant	Character Development Group- Dr. Philip Vincent		ip Vincent	SCHOOL BOARD OF		
Address	988 3703 Brown Bark Drive Greensboro, North Carolina 27425-5135			 PALM BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA Purchasing Department 3300 Forest Hill Boulevard, Suite A 323 		
1			5135			
	336 668-9373			West Pairn Beach, Florida 33406		
Telephone # _(<u> 1997 2110</u>	Extension #				
Consultant Emal	(required)		Info@CharterEduca	tion.com		
20. MANDA	TORY CONTRACT DOCU	MENTS (If comings	elo voice de Pro-re			
I ⊓IŞ AQI	'86Ment includes the terms i	BOC conditions set :	forth in this second			
documer attachme	nts attached hereto and inco	orporate herein: (ap	provel will not be gra	t, and set forth in the following additional inted without these mandatory		
Attaciffic	"Exhibit A" -	Provide consultant	t evaluation (PBSD 2	075)		
	"Exhibit B"	Beneficial Interest	and Disclosure of Ov	vnership Affidavit (PBSD 1997)		
* \$2,500 or lea	es requires consultant and p	nincipal/director sig	nature only.			
* \$2,501 to \$1	0,000 requires signature of	consultant princips	al/director, area/aesis	tent superintendant.		
	marsharming ourcer mild ant	securitationality				
The Board C	halman will sign the contra	ust be approved by ict after Board Appr	the Legal Departmen over	nt before going to the Board.		
4						
70	TEPONE, the parties nere	oto nave amxed th	eir signatures on th	e day and year first above written.		
1/2:00	////	Stales				
SIGNATURE OF COL	VSULTANT	<u> 12/9/106</u>		Dr, Philip Vincent		
1		DATE	PRINT NAME OF THE CO	NSULTANT		
	·		i			
SIGNATURE OF PR	TINCIPAL / DIRECTOR	DATE				
		DATE	PRINT NAME OF THE PI	RINOIPAL / DIRECTOR		
$1/00\sqrt{2}$						
I (XXX	Y MUN			dur		
SIGNATURE OF ARE	SA/ASSISTANT SUPERINTENDENT	DATE	Alison Adler, Chi	Ef, Safety and Learning Environment		
A		<i>-</i> ,	FRINT NAME OF THE ARE	A / ASSIG / ANT SUPERINTENDENT		
	X 11. t.	12.15.0				
SIGNATURE OF CHIE	FACADEMIC / OPERATING OFFICER	DATE		ets, Chief Academic Officer		
		******	PRINT RAME OF THE CHI	EF ACADEMIC / OPERATING OFFICER		
A MOUL	OR K Ko.)	10 4/2	1/ / 1/			
SIGNATURE OF LEGA	AL SERVICES DESIGNEE	10-14-06	Kalinthi	· R. billard		
		PAIS.	PRINT NAME OF THE LEG	AL SERVICES DESIGNEE		
SIGNATURE OF ARTY SUPERINTENDENT	HUR C. JOHNSON, Ph. D.	DATE	SIGNATURE OF THOMAS	SE LYNCH		
			SCHOOL BOARD CHAIRI	MAN DATE		